5 Materials & Supplies RJA‐10 2,502,307$   ‐$   2,502,307$
6 Prepaids RJA‐10 186,551   ‐   186,551
7 Inventory Overhead RJA‐10 28,120   ‐   28,120
8 Customer Deposits RJA‐10 (13,266)   ‐   (13,266)
9 Subtotal Sum of Lines 5‐8 2,703,712$   ‐$   2,703,712$

10 Net Deferred Tax Asset RJA‐10 15,447,838$   ‐$   15,447,838$

11 Other Regulatory Asset RJA‐10 7,437,058$   ‐$   7,437,058$

12 Total Other Rate Base Sum of Lines 9‐11 25,588,608$   ‐$   25,588,608$

13 Total Rate Base Line 3 + Line 12 351,367,268$   ‐$   351,367,268$

Notes: (1)  There are no adjustments being made.

Docket No. 2022‐00025
Exhibit RJA‐12

Page 1 of 1

Summit Natural Gas of Maine, Inc.
Docket No. 2022‐00025
Operating Revenue
RJA‐12

Line No Description  Reference
 Total Test Year

Revenue   Adjustments
 Pro Forma
Revenue

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Service and Facilities Revenue SF‐12, RJA‐12.1 4,263,114$   124,549$   4,387,664$
2 Distribution Revenue SF‐12, RJA‐12.1 8,858,617   1,309,632   10,168,249
3 Cost of Gas Adjustment SF‐12 4,482,848   (4,482,848)   ‐
4 Miscellaneous Revenue SF‐12 7,451   ‐   7,451

5 Total Sum of Lines 1‐4 17,612,030$   (3,048,667)$   14,563,363$

Notes: (1)  Adjustments include weather normalization, annualization adjustment, and discounted rate customers.

Docket No. 2022‐00025
Exhibit RJA‐12.1

Page 1 of 1

Summit Natural Gas of Maine, Inc.
Docket No. 2022‐00025
Pro Forma Revenue
RJA‐12.1

Distribution Revenue Service and Facilities Revenue Total Revenue

Line No Customer Class Reference
 Charge per

therm
 Annual Volume

(therms)
 Annual
Revenue

 Monthly
Charge

 Meter
Counts

 Annual
Revenue   Annual Revenue

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

1 Residential SF‐12.1 & SF‐12.2 0.9850$   3,025,506   2,980,124$   21.91$   3,603   947,301$   3,927,424$

[…]

(2) The hypothetical capital ratio is addressed by witness D'Ascendis

Docket No. 2022‐00025
Exhibit RJA‐16.1

Page 1 of 1

Summit Natural Gas of Maine, Inc.
Docket No. 2022‐00025
Equity
RJA‐16.1

Line No Description Reference Amount
(a) (b) (c)

1 Common Stock TB by Month 1,920,131$
2 Contributed Capital TB by Month 296,667,908
3 Accumulated Deficit TB by Month (56,521,710)
4 Accumulated Deficit ‐ Current Year TB by Month (9,971,823)
5 Common Equity  Sum of Lines 1‐4 232,094,507$

Docket No. 2022‐00025
Exhibit RJA‐16.2

Page 1 of 1

Summit Natural Gas of Maine, Inc.
Docket No. 2022‐00025
Debt
RJA‐16.2

Line No Issue Reference Principal Amount Interest Rate Annual Cost
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Total Long Term Debt TB by Month 125,000,000$   5.20% 6,500,000$

Notes: (1) Debt = $125M of shareholder promissory notes

Docket No. 2022‐00025
Exhibit RJA‐17

Page 1 of 1

Summit Natural Gas of Maine, Inc.
Docket No. 2022‐00025
Revenue Requirement
RJA‐17

Line No Reference Pro Forma Revenue
Revenue

Requirement
Revenue

Excess/Deficiency

Revenue
Requirement
Adjustment

Revised Revenue
Deficiency

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

1 RJA‐17.1 14,555,912$   54,663,620$   (40,107,707)$   (37,260,738)$   (2,846,969)$

  Docket No. 2022‐00025
Exhibit RJA‐17.1

Page 1 of 1

Summit Natural Gas of Maine, Inc.
Docket No. 2022‐00025
Revenue Sufficiency
RJA‐17.1

Results at 11.1% ROE Results at Requested Increase

Line
No Description Reference

 Test Year
Revenue Ending

June 2021   Adjustments
 Pro Forma
Revenue

 Revenue
Increase

 Adjusted Test
Year Revenue

 Revenue
Increase

 Adjusted Test
Year Revenue

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

1 Service and Facilities Revenue RJA‐12, RJA‐12.1 4,263,114$   124,549$   4,387,664$   ‐$   4,387,664$   ‐$   4,387,664$
2 Distribution Revenue RJA‐12, RJA‐12.1 8,858,617   1,309,632   10,168,249   ‐   10,168,249   ‐   10,168,249
3 Cost of Gas Adjustment RJA‐12, RJA‐12.1 4,482,848   (4,482,848)   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
4 Miscellaneous Revenue RJA‐12, RJA‐12.1 7,451   ‐   7,451   ‐   7,451   ‐   7,451
5 Base Rate Revenue Change ‐   ‐   ‐   40,107,707   40,107,707   2,846,969   2,846,969
6 Total Operating Revenue Sum of Lines 1‐5 17,612,030$   (3,048,667)$   14,563,363$   40,107,707$   54,671,071$   2,846,969$   17,410,333$

7 Natural gas purchase costs (PGA) Line 3 4,482,848$   (4,482,848)$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$
8 Operations & Maintenance RJA‐13 8,171,073   (113,282)   8,057,791   ‐   8,057,791   ‐   8,057,791
9 Depreciation and Amortization RJA‐14 8,998,111   (1,220,365)   7,777,746   ‐   7,777,746   ‐   7,777,746
10 Taxes Other Than Income RJA‐15 2,723,911   (129,078)   2,594,832   ‐   2,594,832   ‐   2,594,832
11 Total Operating Expenses Sum of Lines 7‐10 24,375,943$   (5,945,573)$   18,430,369$   ‐$   18,430,369$   ‐$   18,430,369$

12 Income Before Interest and Income Taxes Line 6 ‐ Line 11 (6,763,913)$   2,896,907$   (3,867,006)$   40,107,707$   36,240,702$   2,846,969$   (1,020,037)$
13 Assigned Interest (Rate Base * Component Cost of Debt) Line 18 * RJA‐16 (9,135,549)   ‐   (9,135,549)   ‐   (9,135,549)   ‐   (9,135,549)
14 Net Income Before Income Taxes Line 12 + Line 13 (15,899,462)$   2,896,907$   (13,002,555)$   40,107,707$   27,105,153$   2,846,969$   (10,155,585)$

15 Income Taxes at 28.05% Line 14 * SF‐17.1 (4,460,546)$   (3,647,828)$   11,252,097$   7,604,269$   798,709$   (2,849,119)$

16 Net Income Line 14 ‐ Line 15 (11,438,915)$   (9,354,727)$   28,855,610$   19,500,883$   2,048,261$   (7,306,466)$

17 Rate of Return on Rate Base (Line 16 ‐ Line 13)/ Line 18 ‐0.66% ‐0.06% 8.15% 0.52%

18 Rate Base RJA‐11 351,367,268$   351,367,268$   351,367,268$   351,367,268$

Docket No. 2022‐00025
Exhibit RJA‐18

Page 1 of 1

Summit Natural Gas of Maine, Inc.
Case No. 2022‐00025
Customer Component of Mains Analysis

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)
Line Description Diameter Original Cost Cost $2021 Feet Unit Cost $2021
1 Plastic 0.75 3,178$   3,308$   ‐
2 Plastic 1 70,026$   76,819$   817   94.03$

[…]

7 Distribution Charge $0.869 3,290,832   2,859,733$   $1.130 3,718,640$   858,907$   30%
8 Total Small Commercial 3,260,776$   4,240,007$   979,231$

9 LC ‐ Large Commercial
10 Service and Facility Charge $312.17 1,104   344,636$   $405.82 448,025$   103,390$   30%
11 Distribution Charge $0.639 3,045,512   1,946,082$   $0.831 2,530,820$   584,738$   30%
12 Total Large Commercial 2,290,718$   2,978,845$   688,128$

13 Total Rate Schedule Revenue 9,478,918$   12,325,887$   2,846,969$

Docket No. 2022‐00025
Exhibit RJA‐21

Page 1 of 3

Summit Natural Gas of Maine, Inc.
Case No. 2022‐00025
Customer Bill Impacts

Bill Impacts for Rate Schedule RG ‐ Residential

Line
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Rate Component Current Rates Proposed Rates
2 Service and Facility Charge $21.91 $28.48
3 Low Income Program Charge $0.19 $0.19
4 Distribution Charge $0.985 $1.281
5 CGA Rate $1.100 $1.100

6
Annual Consumption

(therms)
Revenue at
Current Rates

Revenue at
Proposed Rates

Change in
Revenue

Percent
Change

7 100 $474 $582 $108 23%
8 200 $682 $820 $138 20%
9 300 $891 $1,058 $168 19%
10 400 $1,099 $1,296 $197 18%
11 500 $1,308 $1,535 $227 17%
12 600 $1,516 $1,773 $256 17%
13 700 $1,725 $2,011 $286 17%
14 800 $1,933 $2,249 $316 16%
15 900 $2,142 $2,487 $345 16%
16 1,000 $2,350 $2,725 $375 16%
17 1,100 $2,559 $2,963 $404 16%
18 1,200 $2,767 $3,201 $434 16%
19 1,300 $2,976 $3,439 $464 16%
20 1,400 $3,184 $3,677 $493 15%
21 1,500 $3,393 $3,916 $523 15%
22 1,600 $3,601 $4,154 $552 15%
23 1,700 $3,810 $4,392 $582 15%
24 1,800 $4,018 $4,630 $612 15%
25 1,900 $4,227 $4,868 $641 15%
26 2,000 $4,435 $5,106 $671 15%
27 2,100 $4,644 $5,344 $700 15%
28 2,200 $4,852 $5,582 $730 15%
29 2,300 $5,061 $5,820 $760 15%
30 2,400 $5,269 $6,058 $789 15%
31 2,500 $5,478 $6,297 $819 15%

Docket No. 2022‐00025
Exhibit RJA‐21

Page 2 of 3

Summit Natural Gas of Maine, Inc.
Case No. 2022‐00025
Customer Bill Impacts

Bill Impacts for Rate Schedule SC ‐ Small Commercial

Line
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

33 Rate Component Current Rates Proposed Rates
34 Service and Facility Charge $36.13 $46.97
35 Low Income Program Charge $0.19 $0.19
36 Distribution Charge $0.869 $1.130
37 CGA Rate $1.100 $1.100

38
Annual Consumption

(therms)
Revenue at
Current Rates

Revenue at
Proposed Rates

Change in
Revenue

Percent
Change

39 500 $1,420 $1,681 $261 18%
40 1,000 $2,405 $2,796 $391 16%
41 1,500 $3,389 $3,911 $522 15%
42 2,000 $4,374 $5,026 $652 15%
43 2,500 $5,358 $6,141 $783 15%
44 3,000 $6,343 $7,256 $913 14%
45 3,500 $7,327 $8,371 $1,044 14%
46 4,000 $8,312 $9,486 $1,174 14%
47 4,500 $9,296 $10,601 $1,305 14%
48 5,000 $10,281 $11,716 $1,435 14%
49 5,500 $11,265 $12,831 $1,566 14%
50 6,000 $12,250 $13,946 $1,696 14%
51 6,500 $13,234 $15,061 $1,827 14%
52 7,000 $14,219 $16,176 $1,957 14%
53 7,500 $15,203 $17,291 $2,088 14%
54 8,000 $16,188 $18,406 $2,218 14%
55 8,500 $17,172 $19,521 $2,349 14%
56 9,000 $18,157 $20,636 $2,479 14%
57 9,500 $19,141 $21,751 $2,610 14%
58 10,000 $20,126 $22,866 $2,740 14%
59 10,500 $21,110 $23,981 $2,871 14%
60 11,000 $22,095 $25,096 $3,001 14%
61 11,500 $23,079 $26,211 $3,132 14%
62 12,000 $24,064 $27,326 $3,262 14%
63 12,500 $25,048 $28,441 $3,393 14%

Docket No. 2022‐00025
Exhibit RJA‐21

Page 3 of 3

Summit Natural Gas of Maine, Inc.
Case No. 2022‐00025
Customer Bill Impacts

Bill Impacts for Rate Schedule LC ‐ Large Commercial

Line
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

65 Rate Component Current Rates Proposed Rates
66 Service and Facility Charge $312.17 $405.82
67 Low Income Program Charge $0.19 $0.19
68 Distribution Charge $0.639 $0.831
69 CGA Rate $1.100 $1.100

70
Annual Consumption

(therms)
Revenue at
Current Rates

Revenue at
Proposed Rates

Change in
Revenue

Percent
Change

71 5,000 $12,443 $14,527 $2,084 17%
72 10,000 $21,138 $24,182 $3,044 14%
73 15,000 $29,833 $33,837 $4,004 13%
74 20,000 $38,528 $43,492 $4,964 13%
75 25,000 $47,223 $53,147 $5,924 13%
76 30,000 $55,918 $62,802 $6,884 12%
77 35,000 $64,613 $72,457 $7,844 12%
78 40,000 $73,308 $82,112 $8,804 12%
79 45,000 $82,003 $91,767 $9,764 12%
80 50,000 $90,698 $101,422 $10,724 12%
81 55,000 $99,393 $111,077 $11,684 12%
82 60,000 $108,088 $120,732 $12,644 12%
83 65,000 $116,783 $130,387 $13,604 12%
84 70,000 $125,478 $140,042 $14,564 12%
85 75,000 $134,173 $149,697 $15,524 12%
86 80,000 $142,868 $159,352 $16,484 12%
87 85,000 $151,563 $169,007 $17,444 12%
88 90,000 $160,258 $178,662 $18,404 11%
89 95,000 $168,953 $188,317 $19,364 11%
90 100,000 $177,648 $197,972 $20,324 11%
91 105,000 $186,343 $207,627 $21,284 11%
92 110,000 $195,038 $217,282 $22,244 11%
93 115,000 $203,733 $226,937 $23,204 11%
94 120,000 $212,428 $236,592 $24,164 11%
95 125,000 $221,123 $246,247 $25,124 11%

Docket No. 2022‐00025
Exhibit RJA‐22

Page 1 of 1

Summit Natural Gas of Maine, Inc.
Case No. 2022‐00025
Residential Customer Bill Impacts

Bill Impacts for Rate Schedule RG ‐ Residential

Line
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

1 Rate Component Current Rates Proposed Rates
2 Service and Facility Charge $21.91 $28.48
3 Low Income Program Charge $0.19 $0.19
4 Distribution Charge $0.985 $1.281
5 CGA Rate $1.100 $1.100

6 Month
Average thems
Per Customer

Revenue at
Current Rates

Revenue at
Proposed Rates

Change in
Revenue

Percent
Change

7 January 135.25   304.09$   350.70$   46.60$   15%
8 February 147.90   330.47   380.82   50.35   15%
9 March 131.25   295.75   341.17   45.42   15%
10 April 111.19   253.94   293.42   39.48   16%
11 May 69.70   167.42   194.62   27.20   16%
12 June 34.70   94.44   111.29   16.84   18%
13 July 12.07   47.26   57.40   10.14   21%
14 August 4.23   30.92   38.74   7.82   25%
15 September 7.01   36.71   45.36   8.64   24%
16 October 24.64   73.47   87.33   13.86   19%
17 November 60.54   148.32   172.80   24.49   17%
18 December 101.26   233.22   269.76   36.54   16%
19 TOTAL 839.72   2,016.01$   2,343.41$   327.40$   16%

20 Monthly Average 168.00$   195.28$   27.28$   16%

Summit Natural Gas of Maine
Table of Contents

Supporting Exhibits Accompanying the Direct Testimony
of Dylan W. D’Ascendis, CRRA, CVA

  Schedule

Recommended Capital Structure and Cost of   DWD-1
 of Capital Rates

Financial Profile of the Proxy Group of Six
 Natural Gas Distribution Companies DWD-2

Application of the Discounted Cash Flow Model (DCF)
 to the Proxy Group of Six Natural Gas Distribution Companies   DWD-3

Application of the Risk Premium Model (RPM)
 to the Proxy Group of Six Natural Gas Distribution Companies DWD-4